



\$~17

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ O.M.P.(I) 11/2025 & I.A. 14572/2025

M/S RAMAPATI ENGINEERING SERVICES THROUGH ER.
ATUL PRASHARPetitioner

Through: Ms. Seema Singh, Advocate

versus

MILITARY ENGINEER SERVICES BUILDER ASSOCIATION OF
INDIA & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. Manoj Kumar Singh and Mr.
Modassir Husain Khan, Advocates for
R-2

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **30.05.2025**

1. The present petition has been filed under Section 9 of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 (Act of 1996) seeking implementation of the DRRC Award dated 28.04.2025, whereby the Petitioners membership has been restored.
2. The Petitioner is aggrieved by the communication dated 07.05.2025 issued by the Chief Election Commissioner i.e., Mr. Parveen Mahana, which has the effect of not implementing the DRRC decision dated 28.04.2025.
3. Learned Counsel for the Plaintiff states that the elections are scheduled in the month of June, 2025 and the non-inclusion of the name of the Petitioner in the voters list is seriously prejudicial to the Plaintiff.
4. Mr. Manoj Kumar Singh, Advocate enters appearance on behalf of the



Respondent No. 2.

4.1. He states that Respondent No. 2 is not opposing the reliefs sought by the Petitioner.

4.2. He states that it is the communication of the Chief Election Commissioner, which has resulted in the award dated 28.04.2025 not being implemented and it has nothing to do with the acts of Respondent No.2.

5. Learned counsel for the Respondent No. 2 has further handed over a communication dated 12.05.2025 issued by the Chief Election Commissioner i.e., Mr. Parveen Mahana specifically referring to the Petitioner herein and refusing to recognize the Petitioner as a voting member for the current election.

5.1. He states that in view of the communication dated 07.05.2025 and 12.05.2025, Respondent No. 2 is unable to implement the decision of the DRRC dated 28.04.2025.

5.2. He states that Respondent No. 2 has no objection to Petitioner's name being included in the voters list.

6. Learned counsel for the Petitioner states that she will file an amended memo of parties during the course of the day impleading the Chief Election Commissioner and the other Co-Election Commissioner as a parties for seeking appropriate reliefs. And, serve an advance copy for the hearing dated 04.06.2025.

7. List the matter before the Vacation Bench on **04.06.2025** along with **O.M.P.(I) (COMM.) 211/2025**, since the issue of the same Election Commissioner(s) is sub-judice in the said matter.

8. The digitally signed copy of this order, duly uploaded on the official website of the Delhi High Court, www.delhihighcourt.nic.in, shall be treated



as a certified copy of the order for the purpose of ensuring compliance. No physical copy of order shall be insisted by any authority/entity or litigant.

MAY 30, 2025/rhc **MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J**

Click here to check corrigendum, if any