



\$~24

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ O.M.P.(I) 11/2025

M/S RAMAPATI ENGINEERING SERVICES  
THROUGH ER. ATUL PRASHAR .....Petitioner  
Through: Ms. Seema Singh,  
Advocate.

versus

MILITARY ENGINEER SERVICES BUILDER  
ASSOCIATION OF INDIA & ORS. ....Respondents  
Through: Mr. Modassir H Khan,  
Advocates for R1.  
Mr. Manoj Kumar Singh,  
Advocate for R2.  
None for R3.

**CORAM:**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. DEEPAK**  
**DABAS (DHJS)**

**ORDER**  
**03.02.2026**

%

**IA No. 2941/2026 filed by petitioner u/O I Rule 10 CPC**  
**r/w 151 CPC seeking impleadment of parties.**

1. Heard. Perused.
2. Issue notice.
3. Notice has been accepted by learned counsel(s) for R1 and R2.
4. Copy of captioned IA be supplied to counsel(s) for R1 and R2 within one week from today against proper receipt.
5. Notice of captioned IA be served upon R3 to R7 as well as all proposed respondents through all permissible modes on filing of PF.



6. R3 to R7 be served through their counsel also.
7. Steps be taken within one week.
8. Re-notify on 20.02.2026 for further proceedings as per law.
9. Process be given *dasti* as requested.

**DEEPAK DABAS (DHJS),  
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

**FEBRUARY 3, 2026/*anj***